(Page 1 of 31}

Amonding

Ruke 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number ,
Colliers International UK Pic 4195561
Inthe Court case number
High Coun of Jusuce, Chancery Dwision 2747 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insen full YWe (a)
name(s) and Lee Antony Manning Nicholas Guy Edwards
addresa(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
sominstatons) PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 2WA
administrator(s) of the above company attach a prograss report for the penod
From To
(b} Insert date (b} 28 March 2012 {b) 27 September 2012
i W
Signed (@Q }
~ Joint T Admunistrator(s)
Dated
Contact Details
You do not have lo give any contact [ Lee Antony Manning
information m the box oppostte bul if Delodte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you 1f there 15 a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA

g

23/04/2014 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Tet 020 7936 3000

DX Number LOE DX539 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compamntes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Gilasgow. Scotland

N




Colliers International UK plc
Colliers Capital UK Limited
Deanwater Estates Limited

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Companies”)

Court No. 2747, 2748 and 2749 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

26 October 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appotnted Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 28 March 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without perseonal
hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

L A Manningand N G Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0) 20 7936 3000

Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442




{Page 2 of 31)

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Page

3. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME

STATEMENT
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS
§. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information, per company

1

2. Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments account for the 6 months trom 28 March 2012

to 27 September 2012, per company

3 Administrators’ time costs for the period 28 March 2012 to 27 September 2012

4 Proof of Debt forms, per company

Colliars intematonad UK pic, Cothers Capital UK Limtted and Desnwater Estates Limites (all m Adminisiration) ~ First
Prograss Repon to Croditars dated 28 October 2012




(Page 3 of 31)

NOTICE TO CREDITORS

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP in CIUK and DE, a Proof
of Debt form is enclosed at the end of this report. f you have NOT already submitted a form
and are a creditor of either of these compantes, you are requested 1o submit the clalm form to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Brad Jagger. Please do NOT
aubmit a form if you have been subsequently been pald in full by CIPCL.

Coilars Internabanal UX pic. Colers Capral UX Lrnited snd Deanwsater Estates Limded (afi m Admmstrstion) — First Progress
Report to Creditors dated 26 Oclober 2012




(Page 4 of 31)

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Adminstrators”
.AIMI

*the Bank® / "Secured Creditor”

*CCUK"
“clecL”

cavy’

“CIUK®

“the Companies”

*the Court”
VL
DE*
“Deloitte”
"EOS”
*EBIT"
“FSA"
“FSC*

‘the Group®
‘NOMAD"
i

‘RICS"
*SIP 7 (E&W)"

"SIP 9 (E&W)"

“SPA"

*QFCH"

*Section 73 defiat’
*SIP 13 (EAW)*
‘the Rules"

insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Lee Antony Manming and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte

Allemative Investment Market

Barclays Bank pic

Colhers Capital UK Limitad (in Administration)

Colhers International Property Consultanis Limitad (formerly FS 123 Ltd)
Colhers Godfrey Vaughn Limited

Colhers International UK pic (in Adminstration)

Collers International UK Pic, Colhers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater
Estates Limted (Al in Admunistration)

High Court of Justice

Creditors Voluntary Liqusdation

Ceanwater Estates Limited {(in Adnmmmstration)

Delaitte LLP

Estmated Qutcome Statement

Eamings Before Interest and Tax

Financial Senvices Authonty

First Service Corporation, a 29 8% shareholder of CIUK

Colhers intematonat UK plc end all its subsidianes

The Nominated Adviser

The Prescnbed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Sechon
176A of the Insolvency Act 1988 (as amended}

Royal Instiiubon of Chartered Surveyors

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 — Presentation of financial information
in insolvency proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practce 8 - Remuneraton of insolvency office
holders

Sale & Purchase Agreement

Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

Buyout penston scheme bability pursuant to Section 75 Pensions Act 1995
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Insolvency Rules 1966 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Cothers intemational UK pic, Colliers Captal UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limeed (21 tn Adnumstrat:on) - First Progress

Repord to Crediters doted 26 October 2012




(Page 5 of 31)

12

INTRODUCTION

introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Admmnstrations of the Companies snce the
Adminustrators’ Proposals dated 23 May 2012

Given the information previously prowvided to creditors in the Proposals, we have not included
detated background formatton in respect of the Companies and have focused on progress
of the Administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators' proposals, which were deemed approved on 4 June 2012 following the
issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 23 May 2012 and the
expiry of 8 business days thereafter, are detailled m secton 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of each Company I1s attached at Appendix 1
Detalls of the appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Mannming and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appomted Administrators of
the Compartes by Barclays Bank ple, 1 Churchil Piace, London, E14 5HP on 28 March 2012,
following the filing of a Natice of Appomntment of Administrators by the QFCH

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 15 the High Count of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compan:es Court (case numbers CIUK (2747 of 2012), CCUK (2748 of 2012) and DE (2749
of 2012))

For tha purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, tha Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed te carry out all functions, dutes and powers by adher of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose

The web address Is www doleitto.com/ul/collieraintomational

A latter will be ssued to all credifors each ume the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Colhers Intemnabonal UK pic, Colhers Capitat UK Limited and Deanwster Estetes Umited (all in Admmstration) ~ First Progresa
Report to Creddomn dated 28 October 2012




(Page 6 of 31)

21

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPQSALS

introduction

As previously reported to creditors, ths Admunistrators concluded that a pre-pack
adminstrabon was the best option to realise value from the Companies It was concluded that,
due to the value of ongoing customer contracts and the potential brand damage caused by an
Admimstratron, i would not be possible to trade the business profitably within the constraints
of an Administration process and that funding to cover any trading shortfall could not be
sourced

Consderation of the above meant that trading the Compames in Admistration whiist a
purchaser for the business was sought was not an opticn This was especially true due to the
need to reassure those customers for whom the Companies operated cient accounts that
there would not be any disruption

instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors was
determined to be a pre-packaged sale of the busmesses The approach would provide
contnuty of trading, preserve any goodwll and mamtan the Compames' ongoing
relationships with customers and suppliers

Consequently, the Administraters have performed thetrr functions in relation to the Companies
with the cbjective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s lo achieve
better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely If the Companies
were wound up iImmedately

The Admunstrators’ propasals in order to achiave this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved on 4 June 2012, are as follows

1 the Admimistrators continue o manage the affers gnd any remaming asseis of the
Companies and the settiement of al! Administratton expenses,

2 the Admunistrators continue with their enquines mto the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to asaist any regulatory authonties with their investigabons
into the aftairs of the Companies,

3 the Admunistrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential (to the
exiant they exist) and unsecured creddors agamnst each of the Compames unless the
Administrators conclude, i their reasonable opinion, that each of the Companies will
have no assets avadable for distnbution,

4 the Admimstrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferental (to
the extent they exst) creditors of each company as and when clams are agreed and
funds permit and, in relation to dstnbutions to unsecured creditors, f the Court gives
permssion following an appropnate application,

S that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetngs of creditors,
a Creditors' Committee be appointed 1n respect of each Company compnsing of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

Cothers tnternational UK plc, Colbers Caprisl UK Limted and Deanwater Estates Limitad (8il in Adrmunstration) — First Progress
Repon to Creditors dated 26 October 2012




(Page 7 of 31)

22

10

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 18 not appointed, the secured and preferential (to the
oxtent they exist) creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Admimstrators' remuneraton in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A){b), by reference to the
tima properly gwven by the Administrators’ and their staff i attending to matters ansing
in the Admimistratons, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 15 performed, plus VAT In addition those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Adrministrators’ expenses for mileage be calculsted by referenca to mieage properly
incured by the Admunustrators and therr staff n attending to matters ansing 1n the
Administrations, at the prevaling standard miteage rate used by Oeloitte at the time
when the mieage 1s incumred {presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where appiicable,

that, f a Creditors’ Committea 15 not appointed, the Pre Admuwustration Costs, as
detaled in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals, be approved and that the
Administrators be authorised to pay therr Pre-Adminustration Costs plus VAT in additon
{o the costs mcurred post-appointment plus VAT from the Administration estats,

that, following the realisabon of assets and resoluton of all matters n the
Admnistrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably praclcable, the
Admnistrators implement the most cost effectve steps to formally conclude the
Admimstrattons This may include the distnbuton of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court parmission (8 obtained) and then the dissolution of the Comparnes or
alternatively, seeking to put eath or any of the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result m
a better reahsation for creditars,

that, if each or any of the Compantes were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appomted will
become the Liguidation Commuttee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneraton be fixed by reference to the tma gwven m
attending to matters ansing in the subsequent Ligwdations As per Paragraph 83(7} of
Schedute B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the credters may nomunate
a different perscn to be Liquidator(s) provided the nominaton 18 made before the
proposals are approved by creditors  For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authonsed to camy out all funchons, duties and powers ether
jomtly or saverally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential (to the extent that
they exist) creditors of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
habilty per Paragrephs B8 and 89 of Schedule B1 of the Act immedmately upon the
Administrators’ filmg their final report to creditors andt vacating office

Progress on and achlevement of the approvad proposals

We have summansed betow the progress and cumrent status i respect of each of the
approved proposals

Calirers Intematona! UK pic, Colhars Capital UK Limied and Deanwater Estates Limited (afl in Admunstretion) — First Progress
Report to Credtors dated 268 October 2012




(Page 8§ of

31)

Proposal

Current status

The Adnunistrators have continued to manage the affars of the
Companses as detailed in the Administrators' Proposals dated 23 May
2012

The Admiristrators have conciuded therr nibal imvestigations into the
conduct of the directors and therr confidential report was submuitted to the
Insolvency Service on 29 August 2012

The Adminisirators have agreed the claim of the Secured Creditor

To date, £6 5m has been distnbuted to the Secured Creditor by way of a
fixed ¢harge distnbution from the sale of the business and assels to
CIPCL There may be a further second and final distnbubion subject to the
extent of costs incurred in attending to property and other final
admimisirative matters

A Creditors’ Committee was not formed

As no Craditors’ Committes was formed and there are oo Preferental
Credttars, the Administrators requested that the Secured Creditor fix the
basis of theirr remuneration This was fixed on 26 July 2012 and 1s detalled
in section 7 1 4 of thes report

As no Creditors’ Committee was formed and there ara no Preferantal
Creditors, the Administrators requested that tha Secured Creditor apprave
the Pre-Administration costs plus VAT in addition to the costs incumed
post-appointment plus VAT

There will ba a distnbution to unsecurad creditors from CIUK and DE by
way of the PP fund The gross amounts available to disinbute are
antcipated to be £600,000 and £150,388 respectively, less costs incurred
In paying the dvidend There will be no such distnbution from CCUK We
are shorlly to make an application to court for permission to pay the PP
dnidends from the Adrurustratian to avowd the need to enter into CVL

No nommatons for altemative Liquidators were recaved in the relevant
penod

10

In the absence of a Creditors' meating bemng held, and as no Credstors'
Commuttee was formed, the Administrators will seek therr discharge from
the Secured Creditor

Further informatton In respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labilites and the

eshmated outcome for Creditors 1S contained In the following sechons of this repon

Coters Intemabona! UK ple, Cotrers Caprial UK Lenited and Osanwater Estaies Limed (2l in Afmarsirsbon) = Firg Progress

Report to Cred:tors dated 26 October 2012




(Page 59 of 31)

32

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 s an abstract Receipts and Payments account for each of the
Companies covenng the penod from 28 March 2012 1o 27 September 2012 in accordance
with SIPT (E&AW)

In this sectwon, we have summansged the man asset realisations dunng the six month penod
and an estimabon of those assets yel to be realised, logether with details of costs incurred
but as yet unpaid

Asset realisations

The businesses and assets of the Companies, including the “Colhers™ brand, were sold to
CIPCL (which 15 & 100% subsidiary of FSC) for £8m on 28 March 2012 Of this amount,
£6 Sm was used to partly settla the debis due to the Secured Craditor and £1 5m has been
retained to pay the PP and professional fees

There have been no further realisations made in the six month period

Estimated future realisations

There are two sums of money that were held in the chent accounts operated by CIUK that, on
investgation, related to corporate monwes totaling £160k We are currenly determiming
whether these sums belong to CIUK (and would fall under the Bank's secunty) or form part of
the assets sold

A further subsidiary of GIUK, called CGVL., that was previously anticspated to be struck-off as
a dormant company, was actually found to have a number of debtor balances as some
invoicing had been done at CGVL rather than CIUK level This subsidiary will be liquidated
and the Secured Credrtor has agreed for the procaeds that are not available to the unsecured
creditors under the PP (namely HMRC under the Group VAT Registration as otherwise CGVL
had no creditors bar those under guarantee arrangements with the Secured Creditor) to be
paid to CIPCL

Estimated outcome for creditors

Of the £8m consideration received for the sale of business and assets of the Companies,
£6 Sm was paid to the Secured Creditor, with the bank taking a wrte down of approximately
£11m

There are sufficient net floating charge realisatons i CIUK and DE to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part It 1s anticipated that, before costs associated
with the distnbution, £600,000 will be made avadable for distnbution from CIUK and £157,401
from DE

Colhers intematanal UK pic, Cotimrs Capital UX Landed and Deanwaler Estates Limaed (afl n Adrmrsstration) — First Progress
Raport to Creditors dated 28 Octobar 2012




(Page 10 of 31)

4.1

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ bark debt at the date of the appontment of Adrimistrators, and as set out
the Statement of Affars, was £18m Under the terms of the facilies, cross-guarantees had
been granted to the Bank across the Companies

Upon the sale of the businesses and assels of the Companies, £6 5m was paid to the
Secured Creditor by way of a fixed charge distnbution

Preferential creditors

All employees of CIUK were transferred under TUPE as part of the sale of the businesses and
assels There were no employees in CCUK or DE As a result, there are no preferential claims
relating to employee deductions to be submitted to the RPO

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003)
apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
craditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
* Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a masumum of £600,000

Based on the expected floating charge realisatons made from the assets of CIUK and DE, the
PP available (before costs) for distnbutron between unsecured creditors of each company will
be as follows

cIvK DE
£600,000 £150,388

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estmated at this stage and
therefore the value of the PP for each company is also only an estimate and 1S subject to
change (once creddor claims and the Administrators' costs and expenses have been
finalised)

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors under the PP In CIUK and DE, a
Proof of Debt form Is enclosed at the end of this report. If you have NQT already
submitted a form and are a creditor of either of these companies, you are requested to
submit the claim form to the address on the front of this report, marked for the
attention of Brad Jagger. Please do NOT submit a form if you have been subsequently
patd in full by CIPCL.

Coltiors Intemational UK plic, Cotbers Capilal UK Lmiuted and Deanwates Estatos Limited (all n Adminsiration) = First Progress
Report to Crediom deted 28 Octaber 2012




(Page 11 of 31)

4.4 Unsecured croditors

There have bean no matenal changes m the posdion of unsecured creditors in the last s
months The unsecured creditors’ posttion as at 28 March 2012 per the Directors’ Statements
of Affairs (exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders) s summansed in the table below

ClUK
Conrad Ritblat Pension Scheme 87,700,000

(Section 75 defict)

Inter-company creditors 41,039,352

Landiords 6,762,591

Motor car hire agreements 1,158,318

Other operating loagse agreements 120,541

Trade creditors 2,863429

HMRC - VAT 2,558,853

HMRC ~ PAYE/NI 2,578915

tnsh VAT 12,752

Pension contnbutions 205378

Stoaff expenses 28,564

TOTAL 125,918,694
CCUK -

Colllers Godfrey Vaughan Ltd 199,447

HMRC - VAT 2,558,853

TOTAL 2,758,300
DE

HMRC - VAT 2,558,853

TOTAL 2,558,853

Since the date of the Administrators’ proposals, the clam made by HMRC in respect of VAT
has been updated and finalised at the figure shown above by way of the submission of a
Proof of Dabt form This amount has baen applied to all of the Companias due to the cross-
guarantee provided by the Group VAT arrangement

Based on expected realisations, we do not expect any funis to be available to pay a dividend
to the unsecured creditors of any of the Campanies other than a distnbution under the PP as
noted above

Colers intemstional UK pig, Collers Caprial UK Limied and Deanwater Estatas Limited (afl tn Admmistration) — First Progress
Report to Craditors dated 26 October 2012




(Page 12 of 31)

5.1

5.2

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extonsians 1o the Inktial appointment period

Plsase be advised that the Admimstrators will apply to extend the Administration by six
months beyond the inrial twelve months, giving an effective termination date of 27 September
2013

The extension will be sought m order to provide tme to attend to the assignment of leases to
CIPCL and alsc to make the PP distnbutions from CIUK and DE, thereby avouding the
administrative costs associatad with otherwise placing the Companies into CVL

investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an mvestigation into the conduct of the
Companies' Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 29 August
2012

SIP2 ~ Initia) Assessmant of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Admimistrators, we are obliged shertly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and to eonduct an inihal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors  This intial assessment
included enguines into any polential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we have identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relatian to the above,
please contact us as a ratter of urgency

Exit

It 18 antcipated that the Administrations will be extended for six months beyond the inthal
twetve month penod This 1S 1o allow sufficient time (o adjudwcate and agree the clams of
unsecured credtors before making the PP distnbutons from CIUK and DE wathout
necessitating the administrative burden of placing the Companies into CVL It will also allow
for a number of other tax and administrative matters to be completed before the Comparues
ext Administraton by dissolutton

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with conneacted parties

In accordance with the gwdance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Companies’
transactions with connected parhes dunng the penod of this report and the two years pror to
our appomntment are prowided below

Dato Details of transaction Sales / Name of Connection

(Purchases) (£) | counterparty

28/03/12 | Purchase of trade and £8m | CIPCL Common

Colliars Intsmational UK plc, Callers Capitat UK Limtted and Deanwater Estates Limded (all n Adminstration) = First Progress
Report to Creddom dated 26 Octaber 2012




(Page 13 of 31)

assets shareholider
Intercompany foan £17m | CIPCL and Parent/Subsidiary
CCUK
. Intercompany loan £48m | CIPCLand DE | Parent/Subsidiary

We have reviewed these transactons and are of the opinton that all ransactons were made
in the ordmary course of business withcut detnment or preference to any ¢tass of creditor

5.6 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Counct Regulation (EU)

No 1346/2000 applias and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulaton

Coltars International UK ple, Colbers Caprtal UK Limitad and Deanwater Estates imited (all m Admunistratron) — Firsl Prograss
Rapert to Craddors dated 26 October 2012




(Page 14 of 31)

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 23 May 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administrabon Costs, in accordance with e 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

Tima costs totaling £176,257 were incurred in making the decision to go inte administration,
especially in considenng the best method of insolvency Additionally, tme was also spent
trving to locate a buyer for the businesses and to enable an effective and efficient pre-pack
administration A substantal amount of tme was spent in negotiations with the PPF and its
Trustees m an attempt to try and achieve a consensual solutron

These costs were approved as detaled below

Insolvency Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date paid
Pracutioner
Lee Antony Manning | 176,257 2610772042 03/09/2012

TOTAL APPROVED | £176,257
AND PAID

Colhers Intemabonat UK pic, Colbers Caprtal UK Lemited and Deanwater Estates Londiad (aft m Administration) = Fast Prograss
Reporn to Credriors dated 26 October 2012




{Page 15 of 31)

7.4

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Admirustrators’ remuneration was fixed on 26 July 2012 by the secured
creditor as follows

(1 By referance to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing In the Administrations calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 18 perfarmed, plus VAT

7.4.2 Remunsration

Dunng the past 6 month perod the Administralors have incurred gross ime costs of £354,820
made up of 741 haurs across the three Companies (per Appendix 3) as follows

The Administrators have incurred £300,209 of gross bme costs in respect of CIUK This 18
made up of 624 hours at an average charge out rate of £481 across ail grades of staff

Of thuis amount, £10,900 1s 1n respect of work relating to a legacy chent account containing ¢
£1 6m of funds belonging to beneficianes that the company has bean unable to contact The
costs incumed by the Admunistrators establishing the nghtful cwners of thesa funds will be
sought from the lagacy chent aceount funds held through an application to Court Currant tegal
advice 15 that should the beneficianes not be located then the funds will be pax into Court {iIn
case claims are subsequently made) and wil not form part of the Company’s estate

The Adrministrators have incurred £27,446 of gross tme costs in respect of CCUK This 15
made up of £§8 hours at an average charge out rate of £470 across all grades of staff

The Admnistrators have incurred £26,965 of gross tme costs i respect of DE This 1s made
up of 59 hours at an average charge out rate of £459 across all grades of staff

The actual fees drawn from the Administration estate are summanssad i the table below and
reflect the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 2

CIUK CCuUK DE Tolal
Fees drawn In £176,257 - - £176,257
respect of pre-
appointment costs
Fees drawn in the £35.498 £16,891 £16,701 £69,080
Administration
(post-appointment)
Total fees drawn £211,765 £16,891 £16,701 £245.347

Cglhers Intemational UK pic, Colhere Capial UK Lmiled and Deanwater Estates Lemided (all n Adminsstration} — Fast Prograss
Report to Creditors dated 28 October 2012




(Page 16 of 31)

Additionally, under the terms of the Transtional Service Agreement, the Administrators have
continued (o retain control of the client accounts operated by CIUK whilst CIPCL secured FSA
consent to therr transfer and the consent of the underlying chents As a consequence,
£182,301 has been billed to CIPCL for the penod to 30 September 2012 This has no mpact
on the estate of the Company available for distnbution to ¢reditors as these fees are met in full
by CIPCL

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case sel-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and Insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, complance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting an the conduct of its directors

. Realisatlon of Assels includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading mcludes closure of trade m CCUK and DE, transfer of trade to CIPCL,
payment of rents and cther expsnsas due to leases not yet being assigned and
dealing with day to day business matters that have been affecied by Administration
proceedings This also ncludes certam communications with the FSA and RICS

[ ] Craditors incluges set-up of creditar records, credilor cemmunications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

*A  Credtors’ Gude fo Remuneration®” s

www.deloitte.com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In wriling to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this ceport and this wall be provided to you at no cost

avallable for download at

Expenses

The Admimistrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses | Total Paid
Incurved £
. £
Subsistence and 3768 3766
travel
Telephone Usage 8333 8333
Tatal 12000 12099

Mileage (s calculated al the prevaiing standard mileage rate of up 1o 45p used by Deloitte at
the tme when the mileage 1s ircurmed

Caofliers Intemational UK plc, Colkers Caprial UK Limited and Deanwater Estatas Limtted {al in Adminstration) — First Progross

Raport to

Crodrtors dated 26 Octabor 2012




{Page 17 of 31

7.2

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff s based on our 2012
charge out rates 83 summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

Grade [ [
2012 2013712013
(Jan-Aun) {Sept-Aug 2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 €05t0 650
Managors 295 to 700 30810 720
Assistants gnd Support Staf 150 to 285 153to 305

The above bands are specdic to the Restructuning Services department pantners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specalists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Orivers Jonas Deloitte may be requwred on the case Thase
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services dapariment bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services depariment bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assgned to the case recorded theirr tme
spant working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal slafl working on the assignmenl has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have boen assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
semonty and expensnce, having reganrd to the complexty of the relevant work, the financisl
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

with effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an averape 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, io refiect this change

Other professional costs

As previously adwised, SJ Berwin were mnstructad by the Admunstrators to advise on
appropnate legal matters The profassional costs to date are summansed in the table below
All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved -

NET {£) VAT (£} TOTAL (£)
SJ Berwin 110,574 96 208356 | 132,668 52
Total 110,674 96 200386 | 132,668 52

Colbers Intemationg) UX pic, Cothern Caprtsd UX Limndsd and Deanwster Eslates Limzted (all in Admonistration) — First Progress
Report to Creditors datod 26 October 2012




(Page 18 of 31)

1.5

Creditors’ right to request Information

Any secured creditor of, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% m value of the
unsecured creditors a5, with lzave of the Court, may, 1n wnting, request the Admunistrators to
prowide addisonal informaton regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, m
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors' nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured credilor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at leas! 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one oF more orders
{m accordance with Rute 2 108(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwrse challenging scme or
all of the expenses incurred

Such apphcations must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detading the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Colbars Intemational UK pie, Colhars Capial UK Limrted and Deanwater Estates Limated (sll in Agminstration) — Fust Progress
Report to Creditars dated 28 October 2012




(Page 19 of 31)

APPENDIX 1
Page 10f1

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL UK PLC, COLLIERS CAPITAL UK LIMITED AND DEANWATER
ESTATES LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name Caolliers inlernatonat Colliers Captal UK Deanwater Estates
UK pic Limited Limited
Previous Names
Proceedings In Administration In Adrmurustration In Administration
Court High Courtof Justice,  High Court of Justice,  High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division Chancery Dvsion Chancery Dvision
Court Reference 2747 of 2012 2748 of 2012 2749 of 2012
Date of Appoiniment 28 March 2012 28 March 2012 28 March 2012
Joint Admumistrators LAMannngand NG LAMannngand NG LAMannngand NG
Edwards Edwards Edwards
Delotte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
86 Shoe Lane 68 Shoe Lane 66 Shose Lane
Landon London London
ECaA WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
Registered office c/o Deloitts LLP c/o Deloitte LLP ¢/o Deloitte LLP
Address Hill House Hill House Hill House
1 Little New Strest 1 Little New Street 1 Litle New Strast
London London London
EC4A 3TR EC4A 3TR EC4A 3TR
Company Number 4195561 4438804 3065400
Incorporation Date 6 Apnl 2001 15 May 2002 7 June 1995
Company Secretary Howard Goldscbel Howard Goldsoba! Howard Goldsobel
Bankers Barclays Bank plc Barclays Bank plc Barclays Bank pic
Audiiors Baker Tilty Baker Tty Baker Tilly
Appointment by The QFCH — under The QFCH - under The QFCH - under
Paragraph 14 of Paragraph 14 of Peragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Schedula B1 of the Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 Insolvency Act 1988 Insolvency Act 1986
Directors at date of Douglas Frye Nigel Holroyd Andrew McFarlane
Appointment Geoffrey Bledin Mark Sample Mark Sample
Anthony Horrell
Gareth Jones
Chnstopher MclLernon
Sir John Ritblat
Colin Wagman
Duectors’ None None Noene
Shareholdings

Cofhers Intemational UK plc, Colliars Capital UX Umtted and Deanwater Estates Linited (all n Admun:stration) = First Prograss
Report to Creditors dated 28 October 2012




(Page 20 of 31)

To 27 Septamber 2012
Statement of Affalrs () RECEIPTS Total {£)
919,038 Sate of company - fixed charge 1,219,018
5,953,064 Sale of company - floating charge 6,853,073
= Bankinterest Gross 413
= Remt 38,200
- Benkinterest Gross 1,973
- Rent Overpayment from CIPCL 25
= VAT Payable 32,228
6,872,997 . T 1523829
PAYMENTS
Lega! fees on behalf of Cothers Capnal 13,038
Statutory advertising - CCUX 51
Postage & Radirection 37
Administrators’' Fees - re led charges 7,500
Administrators’ Fees - re floating charges 27,993
Pre-Admimistraticn costs 176,257
Admirustrators’ Expenses 788
Reqistrar's fees 1,513
Legal Fees 1.125
Statutory Advertsing - COUX 51
Bank Charges 6
Distnbution to secured creditor 5,680,366
VAT Receivable 398,188
6,608,685
8alance in hangd 1,015,134

APPENDIX 2
Page 1of 4

Collkers Intemational UK Plc
{in Admunistration)

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Recelpts and Payments

Cothers Intemationa) UK ple, Colbers Captal UK Limded and Deanwater Eststes Limited (al) in Admmiration) - Fust Progress

Reporn to Creditors dated 26 October 2012




(Page 21 of 31)

Colllers International UK Plc
{in Administration)

APPENDIX 2
Page 20of4

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments on non-estats accounts

To 27 September 2012

RECEIPTS

Third Party Funds Account “222° Opening Balance
Third Party Funds Account "223" Opening Balance
Third Party Funds Account *224° Opening Balance

Third Party Funds Account *222° Recelpts
Third Party Funds Acoount *223" Recelpts
Third Party Funds Account “224" Recelpts

PAYMENTS
Third Party Funds Account 222" Payments

Third Party Funds Account "223" Payments
Thard Party Funds Account "224" Payments

Third Party Funds Account 222" Closing Balance
Third Party Funds Account "223" Closing 8alance
Third Party Funds Account "224" Closing Balance

Totnl {£)

18,061,846
13,369,232
922 829

165,822 487
19,266,569
5,785,889

190,874 944

183,638,301
26,375,649
7,488,684

217 502,835

5,726,017

246,032
6,259,952
3,118,230

Note CHUK undertnok property management functions and as a consequence would recelve rental monies on
beha!f of it clients and use these sums to make necessary payments. During the Administration, these accounts
are being novated to CIPCL once regulatory and client consent 15 obtained The funds held da not form part of the

Estate of the CIUK available to Hs creditors

Colhers intemabonal UK plc, Colers Caprtal UK Limtes and Deanweter Estates Limrad {ofl m Adminisiretion) - First Progress
Report to Creditors dated 26 October 2012




{Page 22 of 31)

e . —— — — - —

APPENDIX 2
Page dof 4

Colliers Capltal UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 27 September 2012
Statement of Aftairs (E) RECEIPTS Total {E}
25,002 Sale of company 25,004
- Bank Interest Gross 35
175,000 Trade Recenables -
200,002 25,038 69
PAYMENTS
Adnmunistrators’ Fees 16,891
Administrators’ Expenses 80
VAT Recenable 3,394
20,355
Balance 4,673
25.039

Colbers Intarnational UK pic, Cothers Capttal UK Lenitad and Deanwater Estates Lanted (afl in Admmatration) — First Prograss
Report to Creddors dated 26 October 2012 .




(Page 23 of 31)

APPENDIX 2
- Page d4ol4

Deanwater Estates Limited
{In Admnistration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract 0f Receipts And Payments

To 27 Septamber 2012
Statament of Affalys (£} RECEPTS Totat (£)
30,001 Sale ¢f campany - shanes Ao o
772,004 Sale of compzny - recenables 772,004
- Bank interest Gross a5
802,005 802,25
PAYMENTS
Postsge & Redirechian 455
Adminstrators’ Fees - na (Wed charges 5,001
Admunistrators’ Feas - e floating charges 11,700
Administrators’ Expenses 420
Legal Fees 8,715
Statutery Adwertising s1
Distnbution to secursd creditor 619,604
VAT Receneble 3587

Batances n Hand

Colbars Intematonal UK pic, Collers Capiial UK Limted and Deanwater Estates Limited (all m Admmrstration) — First Progress
Report to Craditors dated 26 October 2012




(Page 24 of 31)

Z10Z 990100 §Z PO RIOEPEI) O3 Moday tSailiald 1857 — (VOIRSSILPY Ul 18} PRYLDTY S$SIRSS STRMAUB] PUR PEMUTY NN [EREED LoD d XN [RUCIRWSN) RS0

==

[ Unaminioddv-1804d) 31v0 Ol NMYH0 8333 103

gio ) eBey
¢ XION3ddV

P —
Wy o0 goT'00t S LDY RLoRTL MKy 1809 ¥ SHNOH Tvl0L
WL | fos fiewe . oawr D OmIL 0T
CY 00 ' 373 0008} T [T} AVApuR L
. L 00 MZ'1L [ {3 poSk{'L [ 11) suopa g
00 9e» o TTi's ot 0SS ot wopwion
opTOLy ey JHDD
T L T Ty YT - >
00 91z o8 6t [ T3] L . - . . PanOsN
00 95T 00 o7t ol co ezt - - - - GIPOYNG
7Y MUYy - wLIls  0SEM - - pamoeg
mus [ J{ %1} o - 0s £B)'E) 11544 - - sesdogiuny
———— SIPY
5 31y 0 5L TP 9T 09 mmm ST Iv 8@ o'y
. . - - - - B neey Aivg pruL
200 o m'sL we oso8reL  Seet . - Ny [ SNSURag ) SI8S
0 ' o0 $08'8) oe e oosot'ss  Osce - PRONSSSYT] PUR PIoYees] - Kuedaig
00 Do 00 00T'C wr - - ag 0 o) ey J000
0% Ly 00 518y o008 oo S’y o0 0l [/48g 1208
QosHY |0 uogesyReY
[Z¥7:] TNy oS o 00 LIV SLPCLEL Ot W
[1% ] 00 0Pr'SS 00 & i - PRI IO MNRNOD)
[ ] - on sve'sl 0959 o L% 0ZeS oozt [ T} Bujpn) Bupoyuon
14. ] UL TNV s - - SLTO58 0 Buipw), tnobag
Bupesg
(13 CLE -1 oss RE
oo o2y 00 080's [:1] 00 090 b [~} PApuesy sas e uo eodey
suogriigeeaLy
N oy T— A T — T
=100 [T 0500L 8 ol BOtey [LHUED
00 290'9C - 4% ] o nist -4 ey Bupmoeg ‘weunuzocdy 4o uogesgpon § 4) suogy (SRR
09 %0T's -] 00 SOLS $0CL aamay) put REEslBUTH ‘Vopping eee)
00 PiL'sh 7Y - 05 95E8 0942 Bunyg Aoiyig pus Dupeypsed
Buluund pur VORELEIRIPY

Z10Z ¥IATWILJIS L2 OL Z10Z HOYVIN 52 WO A0HTd FHL H0d S1S0D INIL SYOLVHASININGY ANIOF

(NOLLVMLSININGY NI}
07d XN TYNOILYNYILNI SHTTOD




(Fage 25 of 31)

—_—— o —

Z1L0Z J9q010 §F PEIER RIOFPaIS) 0 BOdy S5uB0ud 18414 — (VORRISILILLUEY W (1B) PRPIIN SAJ91ST) SHMUZEQ PUT BORUIT NN 1ded) S20007) ‘0id YfY | BuoqeLLIsU) RIGOD

00 Y0} { 2LVQT OL NAYHO S334 W104|
&eLr o'z St o508LT  OSH L 050 901 1505 2 SHNOM WVIOL
WO 00 ou 0t LI 1 oEht 050
00 55T 09 L98 s 05 105 o5z - pandasUn
[ 319 09T %o - - 03 761 050 - - soekodug
- WORPAID
o8 t8L | joases’s [TE1 - - 00 0L a5l ] 00 M
[T ] 00ELre 00 18 . - . - 00 526°0 ool . (emg € o) RETY 4000
00 02¥ 000EL s 00 0L Y - - Kq8q ¥0og
HeEsy Jo UogEsHESY
[siTn | {ooem  oa¢ - - cooer o) 00 00’ [H]
00 008 00 009°4 [~} - - . - o0 009°L [<F3 epua] jo amect)
L4 -1 7] o5 - - 00 0ZL st - - Surpuiy o ganuo) § 420
Bupes)
00 etz [ovcm.. oLy 0% te8 (1Y - . - -
00512 [ o 05 ©£98 oLy - - - . BPpU0Y) AN ] Be Riodey
suopebigseal)
(Tr e | [oeaacer seet CA C Y o T
0T - T) [~ 3 S teZ 3 - - Sursoday [seus)
- - 00 OE8'9 .1 ]8 - . {myecay Cupmieg usugmoddy jo GOREIGRON B 8) suoRoy [BRAN

oo - rad -4 - - o) pus ususBsury ‘voppssing )
- - Bujng Loygng pus Sopwee)

__Bujuued pue uogeagiujwpY

Z10Z ¥3AW31d3S LZ OL ZH0Z HOMVIN 8Z WOUL QOINId 3HL HO4 S1S0D SNLL .SHOLYMISINIAQY LNIOT
(NOLLVHLSININGY NI)
d3ALWIN TY.LIdYD SHIITIOD

t 40 zoSeyg
£ YXION3ddV

|
\




(Page 26 of 31)

Z10Z 8GO0 9 PEIRP LICHPAL O) poday SSaiblug 1RiJ ~ (VOREASURLDY Wi 18) PALUN S181ST) SAlRMURSQ PUB payua 3N 18RS SIeNe) “3id SN EUNEWIW| Sia o]

il LioEy

AT YA

CLTS T 31vVQ 01 NAVNG §334 i01]
vy 03 reo'sz LS CYTT I T =T R W oYs o 1502 % SHNOH TVLOL|
00 S0t 03 9t1 ®e 31D %0 -

[ T3 CIT oo Y Ko - seskopduy

| sONpald
Sl [0oocs®,_ oous 00 0¥ o0 0oKe 000
00 O%y 00 0ev o0 00 O8r -]} - - Netsy [CIUENG §O 8|05
00 S09 00 050'9 00 0b - - 00 050'8 00 08 tong b e Qesy g

S108SY JO vonRe|BaY
wor | [oowe  oov | 0% 0: 0wl 0%
00 009 00 0as's [~ Y - - 00 004t X3 PRI |0 AN
00 09r 00 098 [ 1] 00 095 (14 - - Suiprs) Bupciuow
Bujpedy
90 91T 09 Cod [TY] i 96 oL ¥
373 b6 008 (153 05 t98 oLy PAPUOD SI3IMNG 1O SPodey
! suogebinsoay
WET 0L 00 LIZZL  SPEE 00 593 oo
00 6L ort os et ofe - - . Bupsodey D
- - o0 sLL's 00 5H - - (qmay Bupmey Yesaguoddy Jo vogegpon 6 o) suogoy BRI
0SIZE oss a0 ost'e {13 ] - - NS0 Put [useDsuny vopiedng se)
1~ 4 -] 08 8T0°2 08 00§90 @o Bu 13 ismimg pue Bupsppeg
Gujuuvid pus UOLERSWPY

cio ¢ obed
€ XIONaddY

{ ISR T b I
i | i

[STobwliwi

ZH0Z HIAWILJIS £Z OL ZLOZ HOUVYIN 82 KON QORIZd 3HL ¥Od S1500 INEL SHOLVHLEININGY LNIOF

(NOLLYULSININGY NI)
QALINIT S31V1S3 ¥3LVMNYIO




(Page 27 of 31)

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of Colliers Capetal UK Limited
in Administration

and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1886

Date of Adminigtraton 28 March 2012

APPENDIX 4
Form 4,28

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of ¢laim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest as at the date the company weat into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam al his
discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box §,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5(b)

Give detaills of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferental debts under
section 386 of, and schedute 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1875) Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurced

10

Particulars of any securty held, the valus of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

1

Signature of crediter or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posticn wath or relation to creditor

Rute 2.72

Form 4.25

Collters Intemational UK pic, Colers Capral UK Limited and Deanwater Estatea Limited (all in Admin:stration) — Firsi Progreas Repon to Creddors
dated 28 October 2012




(Page 28 of 31)

— -

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Colliers International UK Plc

In Administration

and n the matter of The [nsolvency Acl 1986

Date of Administration 28 March 2012

APPENDIX 4
Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Valug
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interes| as at the date the company went into
igwdaton (see note)

Detads of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanhated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substanhate the clam at hig
discretion]

Iif the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If tota! amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box §,
please state whether you are clarmung the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and f 80 which) of
the categones eof preferental debts under
secton 388 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975}

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relabon to creddor

Rule 2.72

Form 4.25

Colers tntemabang) UK pic, Colbers Capral UK Limttsd and Deanwater Estates Limited (afl in Admimsstration) = Fost Progress Report to Crediars
dated 26 October 2012




(Page 29 of 31)

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Deanwater Estates Limited

In Administration

and [n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 28 March 2012

APPENDIX 4
Form 4.26

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and ouistanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation {see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to whech
the debt can be substantated [Nole the
quidator may call for any documenl or
evidence to substanhate the clam at his
discretion)

if the tota!l amount shown above mcludes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitaiised interest please state amount

If you have filled sn both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and f so which) of
the categones of preferental debts under
gacton 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolveancy Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Catagory

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt mcurred

10

Particulars of any secunty heid, the vaue of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relatton to creditor

Rule 2.72

Form 4.28

Colliers Intermnationial UK pic, Colbers Capital UK Limdod snd Deanwater Est2tes Lintod (all m Admmstration) = Fust Progress Repo
dated 26 October 2012 " to Crodtors




